

No. 12-AA-1441

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

E.C.,
PETITIONER,

v.

RCM OF WASHINGTON, INC.,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ON INVITATION OF THE COURT**

EUGENE A. ADAMS
Chief Deputy Attorney General for the District of
Columbia

ARIEL B. LEVINSON-WALDMAN
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General for the
District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM
Solicitor General

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD S. LOVE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600S
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6635
Richard.Love@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. This Court Should Broadly Interpret The Phrase “Due To Domestic
 Violence” In D.C. Code § 51-131 To Require A Claimant To Prove
 That Domestic Violence Was A Substantial Or Significant Cause Of
 Job Loss. 2

 A. The language of the Act supports a broad reading. 4

 B. The remedial purpose of the Act specifically and the District’s
 unemployment compensation scheme generally, supports a
 broad reading..... 7

 C. The legislative history of the Act supports a broad reading..... 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003)..... 10

Burton v. Office of Emp. Appeals, 30 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)..... 4

Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp., 508 U.S. 10 (1993)..... 4, 9, 10

Columbia Plaza Tenants' Ass'n v. Columbia Plaza L.P., 869 A.2d 329 (D.C. 2005) 3

Cruz v. D.C. Dep't of Emp't Servs., 633 A.2d 66 (D.C.1993)..... 7

**Cruz-Foster v. Foster*, 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991)..... 5, 6, 7

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller, 486 U.S. 174 (1988) 5

Grayson v. AT&T Corp., 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011) 3

Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics, 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010)..... 4

James Parecco & Son v. D.C. Rental Hous. Comm'n, 567 A.2d 43 (D.C. 1989)..... 3

Jeffrey v. United States, 892 A.2d 1122 (D.C. 2006)..... 3

Peoples Drug Stores v. District of Columbia, 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983)..... 3

**Tenley & Cleveland Park Emergency Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment*,
550 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1988) 4

The Wash. Times v. D.C. Dep't of Emp't Servs., 724 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 1999) 7

**U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n*, 640 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 16-1001(8) 2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

D.C. Code § 51-131	1, 2, 4-6, 7, 11
D.C. Code § 51-132	3, 8
D.C. Code § 51-133	3
D.C. Code § 16-1001(6)-(9)	3
D.C. Code § 16-1001(8)	2
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-4-15-1(c)(8).....	10
